

To all Members of Essex County Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting to be held in the Council Chamber at County Hall, Chelmsford at the time shown or on the rise of Council (whichever is sooner) on 16 May 2017 to consider conferring the title of Honorary Alderman.

Members will be asked to vote on the resolution in accordance with Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 that requires approval by not less than two-thirds of the members voting.

14:30	Tuesday, 16 May 2017	Council Chamber, County Hall, Chelmsford, CM1 1QH
-------	-------------------------	--

Gavin Jones
Chief Executive

Officer Support to the Council: Andy Gribben, Council and Member Support

Officer

Telephone: 03330134565

Email: GovernanceTeam@essex.gov.uk

This meeting is open to the public and the press.

The agenda is available on the Essex County Council website, www.essex.gov.uk. On the home page select 'Your Council' and then 'Meetings and Decisions'. Finally, select 'Full Council' on the date shown above from the meeting calendar.

The agenda and associated documents may be requested in alternative formats such as large print, Braille and on disk.

Please note that in the interests of improving access to the Council's meetings, a sound recording is made of the public parts of many meetings of the Council's Committees. The Chairman will make an announcement at the start of the meeting if it is being recorded. The recording/webcast service is not guaranteed to be available.

If you are unable to attend and wish to see if the recording/webcast is available you can visit this link www.essex.gov.uk/Your-Council any time after the meeting starts. Any audio available can be accessed via the 'On air now!' box in the centre of the page, or the links immediately below it.

Business to be conducted at a special meeting of the Council convened for the purpose of conferring the title of honorary alderman to be held on Tuesday 16 May 2017 on the rise of the Annual Meeting of the Council.

Pages

To consider conferring the title of Honorary Alderman on persons recommended as having rendered eminent service as past members. 5 - 6

Appointment of Honorary Aldermen

In October 2004, the Council approved a Scheme to confer the title of honorary alderman on:

- all individuals who have previously held the Office of Chairman of the County Council and are no longer Members of the County Council;
- a small number of individuals in each four-year cycle to recognise the contribution of retiring Members who have rendered eminent service to the Council, but who have not held the Office of Chairman.

The Council's approval is sought to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on those individuals, as recommended below. The legal requirement for the appointment of Honorary Aldermen is that the resolution in respect of each nomination must be passed by two-thirds of the Members voting at the meeting.

Recommended:

That, in accordance with Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, the persons named below be appointed Honorary Aldermen of the County of Essex:

- Mr Rodney Bass
- Mr Keith Bobbin
- Mr Robert Boyce
- Mrs Margaret Fisher
- Mr Ray Howard
- Mr Norman Hume
- Mrs Kay Twitchen